(c) “Charity” means the registered charity to be designated by the Plaintiff to 

receive any Balance, which designation(s) shall be subject to the approval 

of the Court; 

(d) “Class Counsel” means LPC Avocats; 

(e) “Class Counsel Fees and Disbursements” means the amount of no more 

than two hundred fifty-five thousand Canadian dollars (CA$255,000) plus 

GST and QST thereon (calculated at the date of invoicing), payable by the 

Defendants to Class Counsel in respect of all fees, disbursements, and 

taxes on disbursements or fees requested by Class Counsel, on their own 

behalf and on behalf of any and all other counsel, experts and/or

[...]

CLASS COUNSEL FEES 

A. APPROVAL BY THE COURT 

49. At the same time as the Approval Application, or at another date at Class 

Counsel’s discretion, Class Counsel shall seek: 

(a) approval of the Class Counsel Fees and Disbursements in an amount of no 

more than two hundred fifty-five thousand Canadian dollars ($255,000) plus 

GST and QST thereon (calculated at the date of invoicing), which the 

Defendants shall pay separately and on top of the Compensation provided 

for to the Settlement Class Members pursuant to this Agreement; and 

(b) acknowledgment of Class Counsel’s undertaking to reimburse, from the